
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE EXECUTIVE

Members of the Executive are summoned to attend a meeting to be held in Committee Room 4, 
Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD - Islington Town Hall on 6 September 2018 at 7.00 pm.

Lesley Seary
Chief Executive

Enquiries to : Philippa Green  Tel: 020 7527 3184
Tel : 020 7527 3184
E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk
Despatched : 29 August 2018

Membership Portfolio

Councillor Richard Watts Leader of the Council
Councillor Janet Burgess MBE Executive Member Health and Social Care
Councillor Joe Caluori Executive Member Children, Young People and Families
Councillor Kaya Comer-Schwartz Executive Member for Community Development
Councillor Andy Hull Executive Member Finance, Performance and Community 

Safety
Councillor Asima Shaikh Executive Member for  Economic Development
Councillor Diarmaid Ward Executive Member for Housing and Development
Councillor Claudia Webbe Executive Member for Environment and Transport

Quorum is 4 Councillors

Please note
It is likely that part of this meeting may need to be held in private as some agenda items may 
involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential information within the terms of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972. Members of the press and public may need to be excluded for that 
part of the meeting if necessary.  

Details of any representations received about why the meeting should be open to the public - none

Public Document Pack



Declarations of interest:

If a member of the Executive has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business and it 
is not yet on the council’s register, the Councillor must declare both the existence and details of it 
at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent.  Councillors may also choose to declare 
a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is already in the register in the interests of openness and 
transparency.  In both the above cases, the Councillor must leave the room without participatin
[...]
1. Apologies for absence

2. Declarations of Interest

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 1 - 6

B. Budget, Performance and Monitoring Matters

4. Financial position as at 31 July 2018 7 - 20

C. Decent and genuinely affordable homes for all

5. Effectiveness of Housing Communications - Executive Member's Response to 
the Housing Scrutiny Committee's recommendations

21 - 30



D. Delivering an inclusive economy, supporting people into work and helping 
them with the cost of living

Page

6. Affordable Workspace Strategy 31 - 60

E. Making Islington the best place for all young people to grow up

7. Vulnerable Adolescents Scrutiny - Executive Member's Response to the 
Children's Services Scrutiny Committee's recommendations

61 - 66

F. Ensuring our residents can live healthy and independent lives

8. Procurement strategy for mental health high support accommodation service 67 - 76

G. Other Matters

9. The London CIV - review of governance arrangements 77 - 80

10. Designation of Finsbury Park and Stroud Green Neighbourhood Area and 
Forum

81 - 242

H. Urgent non-exempt matters

Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances.  The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes.

I. Exclusion of press and public

To consider whether to exclude the press and public during discussion of the 
remaining items on the agenda, in view of their confidential nature, in 
accordance with Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

J. Confidential / exempt items for information

11. The London CIV - review of governance arrangements - exempt appendices 243 - 268

K. Urgent Exempt Matters

Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances.  The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes.

The next meeting of the Executive will be on 18 October 2018



This page is intentionally left blank



1

London Borough of Islington

Executive -  19 July 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Executive held at Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, 
N1 2UD - Islington Town Hall on  19 July 2018 at 7.00 pm.

Present: Councillors: Watts, Burgess, Comer-Schwartz, Hull and Ward

Also Present: Councillors: Una O’Halloran

Councillor Richard Watts in the Chair

529 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Caluori, Shaikh and Webbe.

530 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None.

531 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

That the Minutes of the meeting on 14 June 2018 be confirmed as a correct record
and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 

532 THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT & SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN FINDING OF 
MALADMINISTRATION 

Peter Fehler, the Acting Director of Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer, 
introduced the report advising that the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman (LGSCO) had issued and published a report finding 
maladministration against the council.  The LGSCO found the council at fault in 
three respects following investigation into a complaint received regarding Children 
and Employment Services.  

Peter Fehler reported that the council has accepted the LGSCO’s findings and has 
undertaken a complaint learning meeting.  A cheque for compensation for the 
distress caused Miss X has been issued to her last known address, but has not 
been not cashed and the council has also tried to contact the complainant and her 
daughter, to offer to carry out an assessment, but they have not engaged with the 
council and made it clear, via a family member, that they do not want any contact 
with, or services from, the local authority.  

RESOLVED:

2.1. That the contents of the LGSCO’s report dated 29 May 2018, a copy of 
 which is attached to the report as appendix one, be noted.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Executive -  19 July 2018

2

2.2. That the findings and remedies recommended by the LGSCO have been 
 accepted by Children and Employment Services be noted.

2.3. That the actions taken by the council to implement the recommendations 
 made by the LGSCO be noted. 

2.4. That copies of this report have been sent to all members of the council, be 
 noted.

2.5. That no further report or action needs to be taken in relation to the matters 
 set out in this report be agreed.

2.6     That a copy of this report and the Executive minutes will be sent to the 
 LGSCO be agreed.

Reason for decision – to respond to the report of the LGSCO and ensure that future 
service delivery will be informed by the learning following assessment of the 
complaint. 
Other options considered – none other than as specified in the report.
Conflicts of interest/dispensations granted – none.

533 FIRE SAFETY SCRUTINY - EXECUTIVE MEMBER'S RESPONSE TO THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Councillor Ward thanked the Housing Scrutiny Committee Chair and Committee 
Members for their hard work and confirmed that housing safety is a top priority.  
Councillor Ward confirmed that he and the Chair of Housing Scrutiny Committee, 
Councillor Mick O’Sullivan, had written to the Ministry of Housing, Communities and 
Local Government asking for funding for fire safety works.

RESOLVED:

That the response to the Housing Scrutiny Committee’s recommendations for fire 
safety in Council housing, as outlined in section 4 of this report, be agreed. 

Reason for decision – to allow the Executive to respond to the recommendations of 
the Housing Scrutiny committee.
Other options considered – none other than as specified in the report.
Conflicts of interest/dispensations granted – none.

534 TRANSFORMING SHARED DIGITAL OUR SHARED SERVICE WITH CAMDEN 
AND HARINGEY 

Councillor Hull introduced the report and advised that following consultation and a 
review of the Shared Digital Service it was proposed that the three councils move 
towards an amended model, as detailed in the report and recommendations.  
Councillor Hull proposed an ad
[...]
nges to it and for the operation of 
the 3 way Shared Digital service, be agreed.

2.10 That the creation of Director of Digital Services post at Islington to be funded 
from the existing sovereign digital budget be agreed.

2.11 That further detailed work is ongoing to ensure the right outcome for Islington 
both financially and operationally be noted, and that the number of staff to be 
transferred to the Shared Service being run by Camden Council, under 
recommendation 2.5 of this report, which is estimated in point 5.16 of the 
report as 55 staff from Islington, is still subject to further due diligence and 
negotiation and that the number is expected to reduce, be noted.

Reason for decision – to respond positively to the challenges of strategic alignment, 
and of balancing integration and local priorities, constraints and pace whilst 
maintaining the benefits of the shared service.
Other options considered – none, other than as specified in the report.
Conflicts of interest/dispensations granted – none.

535 PROCUREMENT STRATEGY FOR SHARED PARKING ICT SYSTEM 

RESOLVED:
1. That the procurement strategy to call off services for a parking management 

system following a further competition from the ESPO Framework 509, Lot 3 
has already started be noted.

2. That the initial contract period will be two years with the option to extend for a 
further two years through two 12 month extensions be noted.  That the total 
contract value including extensions is in the region of £2.3m including platform 
deployment, annual running costs and ongoing platform development, be 
noted. 

3. That the award of contract for the provision of a parking management system 
by a single supplier be delegated to the Executive Director of Corporate 
Services, London Borough of Camden on behalf of both participating Councils 
be agreed.

Reason for decision – to increase the savings which can be achieved through jointly 
procuring. 
Other options considered – none other than as specified in the report.
Conflicts of interest/dispensations granted – none.

Page 4



Executive -  19 July 2018

5

536 PROCUREMENT STRATEGY FOR A SINGLE WIDE AREA NETWORK SERVICE 
RESOLVED: 

1. That authority to the award of contract for the provision of network services by 
a single supplier be delegated to the Executive Director of Corporate Services, 
London Borough of Camden on behalf of all three Councils, be agreed.

Reason for decision – to complete the award of the contract in as timely a manner as 
possible. 
Other options considered – none other than as specified in the report.
Conflicts of interest/dispensations granted – none.

537 APPOINTMENT OF A NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR TO ISLINGTON LTD (ICO) 
RESOLVED:

2.1 That the appointment of Rizk Saade as a Non-Executive Director on 
 the iCo Board, subject to the receipt of satisfactory references, be 
 agreed. 

2.2 That, subject to the receipt of satisfactory references, the appended 
 Shareholder Resolution be signed by the Leader of the Council, be 
 agreed. 

Reason for decision – to enable the appointment of a Non-Executive Director for iCo. 
Other options considered – none, other than as specified in the report.
Conflicts of interest/dispensations granted – none.

MEETING CLOSED AT 7.11 pm

CHAIR 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Resources Department
Newington Barrow Way, N7

Report of: Executive Member for Finance, Performance and Community Safety

FINANCIAL MONITORING 2018-19 MONTH 4
1. SYNOPSIS
1.1 This report presents the forecast outturn position for 2018-19 as at 31st July 2018.  Overall, 

there is a forecast gross General Fund overspend of £1.3m, before taking into account 
the ongoing corporate contingency budget of £2m.

1.2 The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) is forecast to break-even over the year.

1.3 It is forecast that £151.2m of capital expenditure will be delivered in 2018-19.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS
2.1. To note the forecast revenue outturn for the General Fund (Table 1) of a gross overspend 

of £1.3m, before taking into account the ongoing corporate contingency budget of £2m. 
(Paragraph 3.1)  

2.2. To note the breakdown of the forecast General Fund outturn by individual variance at 
Appendix 1 and by service area at Appendix 2.

2.3. To note that the HRA forecast is a net break-even position. (Section 5, Table 1)

2.4. To improve the Council’s overall financial resilience by allocating one-off contingency 
funding: to replenish the Council’s General Fund balances back to the previous level of 
5% of the net budget requirement over the medium term; and to provide capital 
contingency funding for known budget pressures and risks in the agreed capital 
programme. (Paragraph 3.3)  

2.5. To note the latest capital position with forecast capital expenditure of £151.2m in 2018-19 
and agree the re-profiling of capital resources between 2018-19 and future financial years. 
(Paragraphs 6.1-6.4, Table 2, and Appendix 3)

Meeting of: Date Ward(s)
Executive 6 September 2018 All

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



2.6. To note the summary of the latest Section 106 and Neighbourhood Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) balances by ward at Appendix 4.

3. REVENUE POSITION: SUMMARY
3.1. A summary position of the General Fund and HRA is shown in Table 1, a breakdown by 

individual General Fund variance in Appendix 1 and a breakdown by General Fund and 
HRA service area in Appendix 2.  

Table 1: 2018-19 General Fund and HRA Month 4 Forecast

Forecast 
Over/(Under) 

Spend
(£000)

GENERAL FUND
Resources (585)
Chief Executive’s Department (47)
Children’s, Employment and Skills (excluding DSG) 0
Environment and Regeneration 1,945
Housing and Adult Social Services 38
Public Health 0
DIRECTORATE TOTAL 1,351
Corporate Items (37)
GROSS OVER/(UNDER) SPEND 1,314

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT

NET (SURPLUS)/DEFICIT 0

3.2. Any overspend at year-end would be covered by drawing down from the ongoing corporate 
contingency budget of £2.0m.  However, in the first instance, departments with significant 
overspends must continue to implement management actions to bring their in-year 
budgets into balance.

3.3. In addition to the ongoing corporate contingency budget, the Council has one-off 
contingency funding of £6.086m. In order to improve the Council’s overall financial 
resilience over the medium term, it is recommended that this one-off contingency funding 
is allocated as follows:

3.3.1. To replenish the Council’s General Fund balances (excluding schools balances) 
back to the previous level of 5% of the net budget requirement (excluding schools 
expenditure) over the course of the medium-term financial strategy (£2.0m).

3.3.2. To transfer to the earmarked capital reserve as capital contingency funding for 
known budget pressures and risks in the agreed capital programme (£4.086m).

Page 8



4. GENERAL FUND
Resources Department (-£0.6m)

4.1. The Resources Department is forecasting an underspend of (-£0.6m) over the financial 
year with the key variances detailed in Appendix 1.

Chief Executive’s Department (Break-Even)

4.2. The Chief Executive’s Department is forecasting a break-even position with key variances 
set out in Appendix 1.

Children’s, Employment and Skills - General Fund (Break-Even), Schools (Break-
Even)

4.3. The Children’s, Employment and Skills directorate is forecasting a break-even position 
with key variances set out in Appendix 1.

4.4. The Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) is forecast to break-even with no significant 
variances from budget.

Environment and Regeneration (+£1.9m)

4.5. The Environment and Regeneration Department is forecasting a (+£1.9m) overspend.  
The key variances behind this net overspend are set out in Appendix 1.

4.6. The management actions being taken to control these pressures are:

4.6.1. Regular monitoring of spend and income trends across the department to enable 
effective decisions to be taken;

4.6.2. Extensive work being undertaken within Street Environmental Services to contr
[...]
ee about their 
review of the effectiveness of Housing Services communications.  The report highlighted 14 
recommendations to improve housing services to vulnerable residents.

2. Recommendations

2.1 To agree the responses to the recommendations made by the Housing Scrutiny Committee set out in 
section 4 of this report and to note progress to date

2.2 To agree that officers report back on progress the Housing Scrutiny Committee in 12 months’ time

3. Background 

3.1 In September 2017, the Housing Scrutiny Committee started a review looking at the effectiveness of 
Housing Services communications

3.2 The main objectives of the review were:

 To review the effectiveness of verbal, online and written communication channels; with residents, 
tenant and resident associations, and internally.  

 To assess if internal processes and staff training are sufficient to achieve effective communication 
with residents.

 To review how Housing Services respond to and learn from feedback and complaints. 
 To evaluate the take-up of new electronic communication methods used by the Council’s Housing 

Services, if these have been successfully implemented, and plans for any further ‘channel shift’.
 To review how the council can be assured that the council’s contractors and their subcontractors are 

communicating with residents effectively. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



Page 2 of 9

 To identify areas of good practice and how housing communications could be improved. 

4. Response to recommendations

4.1 Recommendation 1 - The council should agree a Code of Communications among the council’s 
Housing services, Partners for Improvement in Islington, and contractors. This should set out 
agreed principles for effective communication, and should seek to ensure consistent quality in 
communication with residents. The Code should cover issues such as responsiveness, 
accessibility, tone of voice, joined up working and record keeping. Tenant Management 
Organisations and Housing Assoc
[...]
ses actions to be taken in 
response to the vulnerable adolescents’ scrutiny.

2. Recommendations

2.1 To welcome the findings of the Vulnerable Adolescents Scrutiny Review.

2.2 To agree the Executive responses to the recommendations of the Children’s Services Scrutiny 
Committee as set out in section 4 of this report. 

2.3 To agree that officers report back on progress to the Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee in one 
year’s time.

3. Background

3.1 During 2017/18, the Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee conducted a review on the co-
ordination and join up of services for vulnerable adolescents. Overall the Committee was impressed 
with the wide range of support services available for vulnerable adolescents. The Committee 
considered a number of examples of different services and agencies working together to provide 
co-ordinated services for the benefit of young people. It concluded that the council and its partners 
recognise that providing joined up services is the best approach to supporting vulnerable young 
people. However, further improvements could be made which are related to a greater strategic join-
up between services; working differently by adopting new practices, such as trauma informed and 
contextual safeguarding approaches; closer work with the Police around domestic violence and the 

Page 61

Agenda Item 7



Page 2 of 5

sharing of intelligence; making the most of existing resources; and communicating more effectively 
with young people and the professionals that support them.

4. Response to the Scrutiny Committee recommendations

4.1 Recommendation 1. A borough-wide pledge to support vulnerable young people should be 
developed by Summer 2018. Ownership of this pledge at Chief Executive level will help 
support accountability cross the council.  All council services should commit to working 
collaboratively to reduce the risks to young people and improve their wellbeing. Partner 
organisations should also be encouraged to commit to t
[...]
ton.gov.uk
mailto:Peter.Fehler@islington.gov.uk
mailto:Tim.Partington@islington.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 9 

  
  Housing and Adult Social Services 

222 Upper Street, London N1 1XR 
 
Report of: Executive Member, Health and Social Care 
 

Meeting of: Date Ward(s) 
 

Executive 6 September 2018 All wards 
 

 

Delete as appropriate Exempt Non-exempt  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SUBJECT: Procurement Strategy - Mental Health High Support 
Accommodation  

 
 

1. Synopsis 
 

1.1 This report seeks pre-tender approval for the procurement strategy in respect of Mental Health High 
Support Accommodation in accordance with Rule 2.5 of the Council’s Procurement Rules. 
 

1.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This procurement is for the delivery of 24-hour (high support) supported accommodation service in 
Islington for adults with severe and enduring mental health needs, who are aged 18 years and above. 
The service delivers long term support, rehabilitation and recovery, enabling people with long-term 
mental health needs to lead fulfilling lives in the community and maximising life opportunities and 
independence. Over a period of time, residents are supported to step down to lower levels of support, 
and greater independence.  
 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 To approve the procurement strategy for Mental Health High Support Accommodation as outlined in 
this report.   
 

2.2 To delegate authority to award the contract to the Corporate Director of Housing and Adult Social 
Services in consultation with the Executive Member for Health and Social Care.  
 

3. Background  
 

Page 67

Agenda Item 8



Page 2 of 9 

Islington’s Joint Commissioning Strategy outlines the CCG and Council’s focus on supporting 
residents to be healthy and well, to be connected, and be in control. As we work towards these 
priorities, we will seek to behave in a way which is person-centred, outcome-focused, and which 
delivers fair and effective use of public resources. We do
[...]
sin@islington.gov.uk
mailto:ramani.chelliah@islington.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 4

Law and Governance
Town Hall

Upper Street
London N1 2UD

Report of: Executive Member for Finance, Performance & Community Safety

Meeting of: Date Ward(s)

Executive 6 September 2018 n/a

Delete as
appropriate

Non-exempt

 The appendices to this report are exempt and not for publication

SUBJECT: THE LONDON COLLECTIVE INVESTMENT VEHICLE (CIV) – NEW 
GOVERNANCE STRUCTURES

1. Synopsis

1.1 At their meeting on 26 June 2018, the Pensions Sub-Committee considered a report from the Corporate 
Director of Resources on progress made at the London CIV in launching funds, running of portfolios and 
reviewing governance and investment structures. Following a governance review of the CIV, proposals 
have been made to clarify the purpose of the CIV and to establish new governance arrangements to 
reflect this.

The decision to establish the Pensions CIV Joint Committee under the London Councils Governing 
Agreement and to delegate functions to the Joint Committee was taken by the Executive on 3 April 
2014. A decision to revoke that delegation is an executive function and therefore a matter for the 
Executive’s consideration.
 

2. Recommendations

2.1

2.2

To accept and agree the new governance arrangements for the London CIV as summarised in 
paragraph 4 of the report and set out in the letter from the Chief Executive of the London CIV and the 
chief Executive of London Councils in the exempt Appendix. 

To agree the revocation of the delegation of functions to the Pensions CIV Joint Committee under the 
London Councils Governing Agreement approved by the Executive on 3 April 2014 viz: “those functions 
of the Council necessary for the proper functioning of the ACS Operator, including the effective 
oversight of the ACS Operator and the appointment of Directors” and that the Acting Director of Law 
and Governance be authorised to sign the necessary notice on
[...]
essment (Appendix 6). and the results of consultation on the area and forum applications 
(Appendix 8). 

Page 81

Agenda Item 10



Page 2 of 11

1.3 The designation of a Neighbourhood Area and Forum are the first steps in the neighbourhood planning 
process. Following designation, a Neighbourhood Forum has the opportunity to utilise planning powers 
to shape their Neighbourhood Area, for example through the production of a Neighbourhood Plan.

1.4 The proposed Neighbourhood Area straddles the borough boundaries of Islington, Hackney and 
Haringey, making it a tri-borough application. Officers from all three councils have been liaising to 
coordinate the processing of the two applications, including public consultation, and to synchronise the 
formal decision making processes in the three boroughs. As regards the proposal for the 
Neighbourhood Area, each of the three local authorities can make a decision only in respect of their 
part of the proposed Neighbourhood Area

2. Recommendations 

2.1 To consider the summary of responses to the consultation on the applications for the Finsbury Park 
and Stroud Green Neighbourhood Area and Neighbourhood Forum (Appendix 8).

2.2 To agree to designate a boundary for the Finsbury Park and Stroud Green Neighbourhood Area, as 
identified in Appendix 1 and Appendix 7, pursuant to Section 61G and 61I of the Town and Country 
Planning Act (1990) in so far as that area is within the London Borough of Islington (subject to and 
following the comparable determination by the London Borough of Hackney and the London Borough 
of Haringey)

2.3 To agree to designate the Finsbury Park and Stroud Green Neighbourhood Forum, as set out in 
Appendix 1, pursuant to Section 61F of the Town and Country Planning Act (1990) (subject to and 
following the comparable determination by the London Borough of Hackney and the London Borough 
of Haringey). 

3. Background 

3.1 Neighbourhood planning was introduced by the Localism Act (2011), which amend
[...]
 vEXECFINAL

	7 Vulnerable Adolescents Scrutiny - Executive Member's Response to the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee's recommendations
	8 Procurement strategy for mental health high support accommodation service
	9 The London CIV - review of governance arrangements
	10 Designation of Finsbury Park and Stroud Green Neighbourhood Area and Forum
	Appendices 1-7 FPSG neighbourhood area-forum application
	FP+SG AREA-FORUM APPLICATION appendix 1
	FP+SG NEIGHBOURHOOD AREA BOUNDARY STUDY appendix 2
	FPNP - Neighbourhood Area study - v25.0
	FPSG - Addresses atlas - v14.0 (lo res)

	FP+SG PROTECTED CHARACTERISTICS STUDY appendix 3
	FP+SG CONSTITUTION appendix 4
	FP+SG EQUALITY, DIVERSITY, INCLUSIVITY STATEMENT appendix 5
	FP+SG EQUALITIES ASSESSMENT appendix 6
	FP+SG AREA MAP appendix 7
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page

	Appendix 8 FP+SG consultation log

	11 The London CIV - review of governance arrangements - exempt appendices





Minutes of the meeting


1

London Borough of Islington

Executive -  6 September 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Executive held at Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, 
N1 2UD - Islington Town Hall on  6 September 2018 at 7.00 pm.

Present: Councillors: Watts, Burgess, Caluori, Comer-Schwartz, Hull, 
Shaikh, Ward and Webbe

Councillor Richard Watts in the Chair

538 LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Leader of the Council welcomed everyone to the meeting and requested a 
moments silence in memory of former Councilors Gary Doolan and George Durack. 

Gary was a formidable fighter for the rights of working people, was instrumental in 
bringing the Housing Repairs service back in house and the introduction of Free 
School Meals.  He worked tirelessly for the interests of local residents as a Ward 
Councillor and did the same thing nationally in his work for the GMB.  He made a 
difference in people’s lives across the borough and across the country. Our thoughts 
are with his family at this difficult time. 

George Durack, was a Freedom of the Borough recipient, a World War II veteran, a 
former Councillor and a pensioners champion and he will be very sadly missed. 

The announcement was followed by a moments silence.

539 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence. 

540 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None.

541 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting on 19 July 2018 be confirmed as a correct record and the 
Chair be authorised to sign them.

542 DESIGNATION OF FINSBURY PARK AND STROUD GREEN NEIGHBOURHOOD 
AREA AND FORUM 

A number of members of the public were present for this item and the Chair agreed it 
would be considered before the remaining items of business.



Executive -  6 September 2018

2

RESOLVED: 
2.1 That the summary of responses to the consultation on the applications for the 

Finsbury Park and Stroud Green Neighbourhood Area and Neighbourhood 
Forum (Appendix 8 of the report) be noted.

2.2 That a boundary be designated for the Finsbury Park and Stroud Green 
Neighbourhood Area, as identified in Appendix 1 and Appendix 7 of the report, 
pursuant to Section 61G and 61I of the Town and Country Planning Act (1990) 
in so far as that area is within the London Borough of Islington (subject to and 
following the comparable determination by the London Borough of Hackney 
and the London Borough of Haringey) be agreed.

2.3 That the designation of the Finsbury Park and Stroud Green Neighbourhood 
Forum, as set out in Appendix 1 of the report, pursuant to Section 61F of the 
Town and Country Planning Act (1990) (subject to and following the 
comparable determination by the London Borough of Hackney and the London 
Borough of Haringey) be agreed. 

Reason for decision – To fulfil the statutory obligation to agree to the designation.
Other options considered – none other than as specified in the report.
Conflicts of interest/dispensations granted – none.

543 FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 JULY 2018 

RESOLVED:
2.1 That the forecast revenue outturn for the General Fund (Table 1 of the report) 

of a gross overspend of £1.3m, before taking into account the ongoing 
corporate contingency budget of £2m (Paragraph 3.1 of the report) be noted. 
 

2.2 That the breakdown of the forecast General Fund outturn by individual 
variance at Appendix 1 of the report and by service area at Appendix 2 of the 
report, be noted.

2.3 That the HRA forecast is a net break-even position (Section 5, Table 1 of the 
report) be noted. 

2.4 That the allocation of one-off contingency funding, to improve the Council’s 
overall financial resilience by replenishing the Council’s General Fund 
balances back to the previous level of 5% of the net budget requirement over 
the medium term; and to provide capital contingency funding for known budget 
pressures and risks in the agreed capital programme (Paragraph 3.3 of the 
report) be agreed. 

2.5 That the latest capital position with forecast capital expenditure of £151.2m in 
2018-19 be noted and the re-profiling of capital resources between 2018-19 
and future financial years (Paragraphs 6.1-6.4, Table 2 and Appendix 3 of the 
report) be agreed. 

2.6 That the summary of the latest Section 106 and Neighbourhood Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) balances by ward at Appendix 4 of the report, be 
noted.

Reason for decision – to allow Councillors to monitor the budget. 
Other options considered – none other than as specified in the report.
Conflicts of interest/dispensations granted – none.



Executive -  6 September 2018

3

544 EFFECTIVENESS OF HOUSING COMMUNICATIONS - EXECUTIVE MEMBER'S 
RESPONSE TO THE HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE'S RECOMMENDATIONS 

Councillor Ward thanked the Scrutiny Committee for their work and a very good 
report.  Councillor Ward advised that ideas for improving housing communications are 
very welcome.

RESOLVED:
2.1 That the responses to the recommendations made by the Housing Scrutiny 

Committee set out in Section 4 of the report and progress to date be noted.

2.2 That officers will report back on progress to the Housing Scrutiny Committee in 
12 months’ time be noted. 

Reason for decision – to respond to the Housing Scrutiny Committee’s 
recommendations. 
Other options considered – none other than as specified in the report.
Conflicts of interest/dispensations granted – none.

545 AFFORDABLE WORKSPACE STRATEGY 

RESOLVED:
2.1 That the draft Affordable Workspace Strategy as outlined in this report and 

attached at Appendix 1 to the report, be adopted.

2.2 That the Corporate Director of Environment and Regeneration be authorised to 
make minor amendments to the document prior to its publication, in 
consultation with the Executive Member for Economic Development, be 
agreed.

Reason for decision – to further the Council’s ambitions of delivering a fairer Islington 
and an inclusive economy.
Other options considered – none other than as specified in the report.
Conflicts of interest/dispensations granted – none.

546 VULNERABLE ADOLESCENTS SCRUTINY - EXECUTIVE MEMBER'S RESPONSE 
TO THE CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE'S 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

Councillor Caluori thanked the Committee for their work on an excellent scrutiny in a 
high priority area.

RESOLVED:
2.1 That the Executive responses to the recommendations of the Children’s 

Services Scrutiny Committee as set out in section 4 of the report be agreed.
 

2.3 That officers report back on progress to the Children’s Services Scrutiny 
Committee in one year’s time be agreed. 

Reason for decision – to respond to the Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee’s 
recommendations.
Other options considered – none other than as specified in the report.
Conflicts of interest/dispensations granted – none.



Executive -  6 September 2018

4

547 PROCUREMENT STRATEGY FOR MENTAL HEALTH HIGH SUPPORT 
ACCOMMODATION SERVICE 

RESOLVED:
2.1 That the procurement strategy for Mental Health High Support Accommodation 

as outlined in the report be agreed.

2.2 That authority to award the contract be delegated to the Corporate Director of 
Housing and Adult Social Services in consultation with the Executive Member 
for Health and Social Care be agreed. 

Reason for decision – to enable the service to be delivered successfully with a focus 
on outcomes.
Other options considered – none other than as specified in the report
Conflicts of interest/dispensations granted – none.

548 THE LONDON CIV - REVIEW OF GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS 

RESOLVED: 
2.1 That the new governance arrangements for the London CIV as summarised in 

paragraph 4 of the report and set out in the letter from the Chief Executive of 
the London CIV and the chief Executive of London Councils in the exempt 
Appendix, be agreed. 

2.2 That the revocation of the delegation of functions to the Pensions CIV Joint 
Committee under the London Councils Governing Agreement approved by the 
Executive on 3 April 2014 viz: “those functions of the Council necessary for the 
proper functioning of the ACS Operator, including the effective oversight of the 
ACS Operator and the appointment of Directors” and that the Acting Director 
of Law and Governance be authorised to sign the necessary notice on behalf 
of the Council be agreed.

Reason for decision – to enable the new arrangements for the London CIV to be put 
in place. 
Other options considered – none other than as considered in the report.
Conflicts of interest/dispensations granted – none.

549 THE LONDON CIV - REVIEW OF GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS - EXEMPT 
APPENDICES 

That the information in the exempt appendix to agenda item G9 be noted (see Minute 
548 for details). 

MEETING CLOSED AT 7.20 pm

CHAIR


